

Nos. 20-17363, 20-17364, 21-15193, 21-15194

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID AND NATASHA WIT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,
Defendant-Appellant.

GARY ALEXANDER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 14-cv-2346-JCS, 14-cv-5337-JCS | Hon. Joseph C. Spero

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Peter K. Stris
Rachana A. Pathak
Dana Berkowitz
Colleen R. Smith
John Stokes
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800

D. Brian Hufford
Jason S. Cowart
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
485 Madison Avenue
10th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 704-9600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
[Additional Counsel on Following Page]

Caroline E. Reynolds
David A. Reiser
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800

Adam Abelson
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt Street
Suite 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-0444

Meiram Bendat
PSYCH-APPEAL, INC.
7 West Figueroa Street
Suite 300
PMB #300059
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(310) 598-3690, x.101

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Rule 35(b) Statement.....	1
Grounds for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc.....	3
I. Rehearing is required because the panel’s reason for upholding UBH’s Guidelines has no application to one of the three certified classes.....	3
II. Rehearing is required because the panel’s decision undermines ERISA in ways that will have undeniable nationwide consequences	7
A. The panel’s decision allows UBH to substitute the judgment of its finance department for that of the medical community, despite clear plan language to the contrary.....	7
B. Absent rehearing, the panel’s decision will undermine patients’ access to care nationwide	11
III. Rehearing is also required because the panel’s disregard for UBH’s overwhelming conflict of interest contravenes established Circuit and Supreme Court precedent.....	13
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	14, 16, 17
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	14, 16, 17
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Retirement Benefit Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Saffon v. Wells Fargo & Co. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 522 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	6
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3	10
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3	10
